

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

)
 LATONYA SILVER,)
 individually and as guardian ad)
 litem of BRIANNA SILVER,)
 LARRY SILVER III, and)
 DOMINICK SILVER; BRENDA)
 SLEDGE, individually and as)
 guardian ad litem of ALICIA)
 JONES; FELICIA SCOTT,)
 individually and as guardian ad)
 litem of JAMIER SCOTT;)
 COALITION FOR EDUCATION)
 AND ECONOMIC SECURITY;)
 HALIFAX COUNTY BRANCH)
 #5401, NATIONAL)
 ASSOCIATION FOR THE)
 ADVANCEMENT OF)
 COLORED PEOPLE,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE HALIFAX COUNTY)
 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS)

From Halifax County
No. 15 CVS 767

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF AGAINST THE BOCC UNDER THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION.....	16
A. The Complaint States a Constitutional Claim for Relief as Established and Recognized in the <i>Leandro</i> Cases.....	17
B. Constitutional Rights and Obligations Bind All Government Actors	21
C. In Addition to Its Constitutional Obligations, the BOCC Has Duties, Powers, and Responsibilities Under a Carefully Crafted Statutory Scheme that Must Effectuate Those Obligations	24
D. Plaintiffs Have No Other Avenue to Challenge the BOCC’s Unconstitutional Resource Allocation or Vindicate Their Constitutional Right to a Sound Basic Education	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bridges v. Parrish</i> , 366 N.C. 539, 742 S.E.2d 794 (2013)	3, 15
<i>Burgin v. Owen</i> , 181 N.C. App. 511, 640 S.E.2d 427 (2007)	15
<i>City-Wide Asphalt Paving, Inc. v. Alamance Cty.</i> , 132 N.C. App. 533, 513 S.E.2d 335 (1999)	23
<i>Concrete Service Corp v. Investors Group, Inc.</i> , 79 N.C. App. 678, 340 S.E.2d 755 (1986)	16
<i>Corum v. University of North Carolina Through Bd. Of Governors</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 236 (1992)	22
<i>Guilford Cty. Dep't of Emergency Servs. v. Seaboard Chem. Corp.</i> , 114 N.C. App. 1, 441 S.E.2d 177 (1994)	22
<i>Hinson v. City of Greensboro</i> , 753 S.E.2d 822 (N.C. App. 2014).....	16
<i>Hoke County v. State (Leandro II)</i> 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Q.V.</i> , 164 N.C. App 737, 596 S.E.2d 867 (2004)	21
<i>King ex rel. Harvey-Barrow v. Beaufort Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 364 N.C. 368, 704 S.E.2d 259 (2010)	22
<i>Lanvale Properties LLC v. County of Cabarrus</i> , 366 N.C. 142, 731 S.E.2d 800 (2012)	21
<i>Leandro v. State ("Leandro I")</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	17, 18, 24
<i>Medley v. NC Dept. of Corrections</i> , 330 N.C. 837, 412 S.E.2d 654 (1992)	22

Moore v. City of Creedmoor,
345 N.C. 356, 481 S.E.2d 14 (1997)22

Newberne v. Dep’t of Crime Control & Pub. Safety,
359 N.C. 782, 618 S.E.2d 201 (2005)16

Rone v. Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
207 N.C. App. 618, 701 S.E.2d 284 (2010)22

S.N.R. Mgmt. Corp. v. Danube Partners 141, LLC,
189 N.C. App. 601, 659 S.E.2d 442 (2008)16

State v. Ingram,
774 S.E.2d 433 (N.C. App. 2015).....22

State v. Ladd,
782 S.E.2d 397 (N.C. App. 2016).....22

State ex rel. Cooper v. Ridgeway Brands Mfg.,
362 N.C. 431, 66 S.E.2d. 107 (2008)15

Treants Enterprises, Inc. v. Onslow County,
83 N.C. App. 345, 350 S.E.2d 365 (1986)22

Wake County ex rel. Carrington v. Townes,
53 N.C. App. 649, 281 S.E.2d 765 (1982)22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 1517

N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 217

N.C. GEN. STATUTES

§ 7A-27(b)(1).....3

§ 115C-68.126

§ 115C-218.3525

§ 115C-24925

§ 115C-40825

§115C- 426(c).....24
 § 115C-43124, 27, 28
 § 115C-431(c).....24
 § 115C-51825
 § 115C-52125
 § 115C-522(c).....25
 § 115C-524(b).....25
 § 115C-53025

RULES

N.C. R. Civ. P. (G.S. 1A-1)

9.....2
 12(b)(6)2, 3, 7, 24
 12(b)(7)2
 17.....2
 19.....2
 General Rules of Practice 2.1.....2

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

)
 LATONYA SILVER, individually and as)
 guardian ad litem of BRIANNA SILVER,)
 LARRY SILVER III, and DOMINICK SILVER;)
 BRENDA SLEDGE, individually and as)
 guardian ad litem of ALICIA JONES; FELICIA)
 SCOTT, individually and as guardian ad litem of)
 JAMIER SCOTT; COALITION FOR)
 EDUCATION AND ECONOMIC SECURITY;)
 HALIFAX COUNTY BRANCH #5401,)
 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE)
 ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
)
 THE HALIFAX COUNTY BOARD OF)
 COMMISSIONERS)
)
 Defendant.)

From Halifax County
No. 15 CVS 767
